
,

STATE OF CONNECTICUT
LABOR DEPARTMENT

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

In the matter of

TOiiN  OF GREENWICH

-and-

Case No. MPP-6357

Decision No. 2154

CONNECTICUT PUBLIC SERVICE EMPLOYEES ;
LOCAL 136 OF LABORERS INTERNATIONAL'

August 27, 1982
:

UNION OF NORTH AMERICA :

A P P E A R A N C E S :w----_-m---_

John H. Romanow, Esq.
for the Town

William T. Lapcevic, Esq.
for the Union

DECISION and ORDER

On February 26, 1981, Connecticut Public Service Employees Local 136 of
Laborers International Union of North America (the Union) filed with the Con-
necticut State Board of Labor Relations (Labor Board) a complaint alleging in
relevant part that the Town of Greenwich (the Town) had engaged and was enga
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ing in practices prohibited by the Municipal Employee Relations Act (the Act
in that the Town, through its Board of Estimate and Taxation, had unilaterally
increased the salary for the position of Supervisor, Systems Analysis and
Design (SAD Supervisor). On March 29, 1981, the Union amended its complaint
to add the allegation that the Town had unilaterally increased the salary for
the position of Manager, Data Processing (DP Manager).

On July 13, 1981, the Union filed an amended complaint which deleted
substantial portions of the initial complaint and which alleged the following:

1. The Town (Respondent) has unilaterally reclassified and increased
the salary of positions represented by the Complainant Union; namely,
Supervisor, Systems Analysis and Designs and Manager, Data Processing.

2. The foregoing act was committed by the.Board of Estimate and Taxa-
tion at the request of William J. Reynolds, Comptroller, to be effec-
tive February 17, 1981.

3. Reclassification and salary adjustments for employees within the
bargaining unit are subjects of collective bargaining pursuant to
Section 7-468 of the Connecticut General Statutes.

4. The chief executive officer of the respondent is the First Select-
man, who is solely responsible for bargaining collectively with the
complainant.

5. The Board of Estimate and Taxation, in acting as above alleged,
has interfered with the rights of the complainant as set forth in
Section 7-470 (a)(l) and (2)..

After the requisite preliminary administrative steps had been taken, the
matter came before the Labor Board for a hearing on September 22, 1981. Both
parties appeared at the hearing and were provided a full opportunity to adduce
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evidence, examine and cross-examine witnesses, and make argument.* Both parties
subsequently filed written post hearing briefs.

On the whole record before us, including certain stipulations of fact sub-
mitted by the parties at the hearing, we make the following findings of fact,
conclusions of law, and order.

Findings of Fact

1. The Town is a municipal employer within the meaning of Section 7-467
of the Act.

2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act.

3. At all times relevant to this case, the Union has been the exclusive
statutory bargaining representative for a unit of Town employees which includes
the position of Supervisor, Systems Analysis and Design (hereinafter SAD Super-
visor) and the position of Manager, Data Processing (hereinafter DP Manager).

4. The Town's First Selectman is the chief executive officer of the Town
within the meaning of Section 7-474 of the Act.

5. The parties had in effect between them a collective bargaining agree-
ment covering the bargaining unit and effective for the period July 1, 1978 to
June 30, 1981 (the Old Contract) (Ex. 12).

6. The Old Contract contained a salary schedule which set forth salary
grades which defined wage scales for each grade from a minimum to a maximum
salary. Bargaining unit positions were each assigned a salary grade on the
salary schedule (Appendix I of Ex. 12).

7. The SAD Supervisor position was assigned salary grade M-8 which con-
tained a wage scale having a minimum of $19,624 and a maximum of $24,401.
(Appendix I of Ex. 12).

8. The DP Manager position was assigned salary grade M-12 which contained
a wage scale having a minimum of $23,390 and a maximum of $29,089. (Appendix I
of Ex. 12).

9. The parties agree that prior to February, 1981, the positions of SAD
Supervisor and DP Manager were actually paid in accordance with the salary
schedule in the Old Contract.

10. The Town's data processing operation consists of the following posi-
tions: four programmers, the SAD Supervisor and the DP Manager, who is in
charge of the operation. The DP Manager reports to William J. Reynolds, Town
Comptroller, and Reynolds reports to the Town's Board of Estimate and Taxation.

11. In November,

12. In November,
attract qualified app 1
tual M-8 salary range

13. The Town was
mum M-8 salary.

1980, the SAD Supervisor position became vacant.

1980, the Town advertised extensively in an effort to
icants  for the position of SAD Supervisor at the contrac-

unable to attract qualified applicants, even at the maxi-

14. After consulting with Town Personnel Officer William Swords for infor-
mation on salary levels for positions comparable to SAD Supervisor in both the
public and private sectors, Reynolds by letter dated February 4, 1981 requested
the personnel committee of the Board of Estimate and Taxation to increase the
salary grade of SAD Supervisor. (Ex. 2A).

15. In his letter of February 4, 1981 to the Board of Estimate and Taxation,
Reynolds also expressed concern that the incumbent DP Manager was actively
"testing the market" for a new position. At that time the incumbent DP Manager
was being paid at the top rate of salary grade M-12, i.e., $29,089. Based on

"Ant was filed by the Union on November 12, 1981. This
amended complaint contained a more specific statement of the relief requested,
but was otherwise identical to the previous amended complaint.
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the comparable salary information provided by Swords, Reynolds requested in his
letter that the salary range for DP Manager also be increased. (Ex. 2A).

16. At the time, two of the four programmer positions were also vacant and
the Town was due to receive a new IBM 4300 computer to replace its IBM 360.
Given the data processing unit's existing and potential staffing problems, there
was concern over the Town's ability to "convert all of the on-line systems that
were in the computer on the 360 over to the 4300, and the other serious part of
it was that we had a number of technical systems and other kinds of systems,
that had to be developed and put on line on the 4300" (Tr. 33).

17. On February 17, 1981, the Board of Estimate and Taxation approved the
following increases in salary grade for the positions of SAD Supervisor and DP
Manager:

a. SAD Supervisor From M-8 Salary Range $18,781 - $24,401.
To M-11 Salary Range $21,638 - $28,123.

b. DP Manager From M-12 Salary Range $22,384 - $29,089.
To 'M-13 Salary Range $24,927 - $32,397.

(Ex. 2)

18. Swords testified that the Board of Estimate and Taxation acted without
requesting negotiations with the Union or notifying the Union because it believed
an emergency existed and negotiations with the Union would be long and drawn out.

19. Michael Wielozynski, Labor Contracts Officer for the Town, is respon-
sible for collective bargaining negotiations and administration of collective
bargaining agreements with unions representing Town employees. Neither Swords
nor the Board of Estimate and Taxation consulted with or informed Wielozynski
of the changes before they were made.

20. On February 26, 1981, the Town re-posted and again advertised for appli-
cants to fill the position of SAD Supervisor. The salary for the position was
listed at the M-11 grade approved by the Board of Estimate and Taxation on Febru-
ary 17, 1981. Despite the increased salary grade, the Town was again unsuccessful
in attracting qualified applicants.

21. On February 26, 1981, the Union filed the initial complaint with the
Labor Board which contained the allegation that the SAD SAprrvisor's salary grade
had been unilaterally changed.

22. As a result of the Board of Estimate and Taxation's February 17, 1981
action, the salary for the incumbent DP Manager was increased from $29,089 (the
maximum rate for grade M-12) to $32,397 (the maximum rate for grade M-13). This
constituted a salary increase of $3,308 (i.e., $29,089 + $3,308 = $32,397).

23. On March 19, 1981, the Union filed the amendment to its complaint which
alleged that the DP Manager's salary had been unilaterally changed.

24. At some time in March, 1981, the parties began negotiations for a suc-
cessor collective bargaining agreement to the Old Contract which was due to expire
on June 30, 1981.

25. During the negotiations for a new contract, neither party raised for
negotiation the question of the changes in salary made by the Board of Estimate
and Taxation for the SAD Supervisor and DP Manager positions.

26. The Union did not raise the subject in negotiations because it felt
that doing so would be inappropriate because the matter was the subject of the
complaint pending before the Labor Board.

27. Wielozynski, the Town's chief negotiator, did not raise the subject
because he believed that the parties had an implicit understanding not to dis-
cuss the subject of the changes in the salary for the two positions during the
negotiations for a new contract.

28. At some point in May, 1981, the parties met with an assistant agent of
the Labor Board for an informal conference on the complaint. At or after that
meeting, the parties settled all aspects of the complaint except those pertaining
to the Board of Estimate and Taxation's changes in salary for the SAD Supervisor
and DP Manager positions.
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29. On May 26, 1981, the parties reached final agreement in their negotia-
tions for a new contract. The new contract was approved by the Town's legislative
body (the Representative Town Meeting) in June, 1981. The new contract was to be
effective for the period July 1, 1981 to June 30, 1983 (the New Contract) (Ex. 3).

30. The New Contract states, consistent with the Old Contract, that the
position of SAD Supervisor shall be paid at salary grade M-8 and that the posi-

, tion of DP Manager shall be paid at salary grade M-12 (Appendix I of Ex. 3).

31. The New Contract provides (effective July 1, 1981 and for the first
year of the New Contract) for the following relevant increases in salaries for
salary grades:

Old Contract New Contract

$18,781 - $24,401. $21,194 - $26,353.
~:~1 $21,638 - $28,123. $24,420 - $30,373.
M-12 $22,384 - $29,089. $25;261 - $31,416.
M-13 $24,927 - $32,397. . - $34,989.

(Ex. 2) (Appendix 1, Ex. 3)

32. Section 5-B of the New Contract provides:

Any employees who are presently receiving a salary
above the maximum for their position shall receive
a salary increase in each year equal to the dollar
increase in the maximum for their position.

(Section 5-B of Ex. 3)

33. As of June 30, 1981, and since the February 17, 1981 action of the Board
of Estimate and Taxation, the DP Manager was being paid $32,397 (the maximum for
M-13 under the Old Contract). As of July 1,1981,  the DP Manager received a
salary increase of $2,327 from the Town under the provisions of Section 5-B of
the New Contract. This amount is equivalent to the dollar fncrease in the maxi-
mum salary for grade M-12 from the Old Contract to the New Contract (e.g. $31,416
(new M-12 maximum) - $29,089 (old M-12 maximum) = $2,327). The $2,327 increase
received by the DP Manager brought his $32,397 salary to $34,742.

34. If the DP Manager's salary had not been changed in February, 1981 it
would have remained at the $29,089 maximum for M-12 under the Old Contract until
June 30, 1981 and on July 1, 1981 application of the New Contract Section 5-B's
formula (i.e., the dollar increase in the M-12 maximum added to the DP Manager's
existing salary) would have resulted in a salary of $31,416 for the DP Manager
for the first year of the New Contract (i.e. $29,089 + $2,327 = $31,416).

35. At the time of the hearing in this case (September 22,‘1981)  the DP
Manager was being paid $34,742.

36. On September 14, 1981, the SAD Supervisor position was still vacant.
The Town had again posted and advertised the position in early September, but
had listed the salary range at the amounts provided for M-8 in the New Contract.

Conclusions of Law

1. The unilateral change of salary or salary classification during the
term of a collective bargaining agreement constitutes a refusal to bargain in
good faith and a violation of Section 7-470(a)(4) of the Act unless it is ex-
pressly or impliedly permitted by the contract.

2. The Board of Estimate and Taxation's February 17, 1981 unilateral
increase in the salary and the salary classification of the,DP Manager's posi-
tion was not expressly or impliedly permitted by the contract then in effect. . ..-----  _... i ..-

3. The Board of Estimate and Taxation's February 17, 1981 unilateral
temporary increase in the salary classification of the SAD Supervisor position
was not expressly or impliedly permitted by the contract then in effect.

4. The dispute over the unilateral increase given to the DP Manager was
not rendered,moot wh,en  the parties negotiated and agreed to the successor con-
tract, because by mutual agreement of the parties, the increase was not a sub-
ject in the negotiations for the successor contract and the new contract does
not expressly or impliedly either sanction the change or resolve the dispute
surrounding the change.
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5. The Town did not provide the Union with prior notice and a reasonable
opportunity to bargain about the changes in salary and/or salary classification
in the positions in question until after the vote of the Board of Estimate and
Taxation had effected the change and therefore the Union cannot be found to have
waived its statutory right to require bargaining over the change.

6. The changes in salary and/or salary classification of the positions in
question made by the Board of Estimate and Taxation on February 17, 1981 consti-
tutes a refusal to bargain in good faith and a prohibited practice within the
meaning of Section 7-470(a)(4) of the Act.

.

Discussion

I.

Alleged Defects in the Complaints

The Town has pointed out as an initial matter that the complaints in this
case claim only a violati,on  of Sections 7-470(a)(l) and (a)(2) of the Act and
fail to allege violation of Section 7-470(a)(4), which provides as follows:

(a) Municipal employers or their representatives or agents
are prohibited from... (4) refusing to bargain collectively
in good faith with an employee organization which has been
designated in accordance with Lthe Act/ as the exclusive
representative of employees in an appropriate unit.

With the exception of the Union's citations to Sections 7-470(a)(l) and (2) of
the Act contained in the complaints, this case has been presented and argued as
a violation of Section 7-470(a)(4) by both parties. The following sections of
our procedural Regulations under the Act are relevant to questions of variance
and defects in complaints:

Section 7-471-63. Variance between allegation and proof;
defects in pleading and procedure.

(a) A variance between an allegation in a... . ..pleading
in a prohibited practice proceeding and the proof shall be con-
sidered immaterial unless it prejudicially misleads any party
or the board. Where a variance is not material, the board may
admit such proof and the facts may be found accordingly... .

(b) The board shall disregard all defects in pleading
and procedure wherever this may be done without impairing the
substantial rights of any party, if justice so requires.

Section 7-471-74. Construction of regulations.
These regulations shall be liberally construed and shall

not be deemed to limit the powers conferred upon the board by
the act.

There clearly has been no prejudice to the Town created by the citation contained
in the Union's complaints. The Town was represented by competent labor counsel
who recognized that the true nature of this case concerned Section 7-470(a)(4)
and he defended at the hearing and argued in his brief accordingly. We therefore
find that any variance created by the Union's not citing Section 7-470(a)(4) in
its complaints is not material and shall be disregarded.

I I .

The Unilateral Change

The Union argues that the Town, through its Board of Estimate and Taxation,
unilaterally changed the salary grade and the actual salary of the Data Processing
Manager. This states a prima facie claim of a prohibited practice under Section
7-470(a)(4) of the Act.

An employer's unilateral change in a condition of employment which involves
a mandatory subject of bargaining will constitute an illegal refusal to bargain
and a prohibited practice under Section 7-470(a)(4) of the Act unless the employer
proves an appropriate defense. NLRB v. Katz, 369 U.S. 736 (1962); Town of New-
ington, Decision No. 1116 (1973),  aff'd in Town of Newington v. Connecticut State

-5-

._



Board of Labor Relations, et al, Dk 109307, Court of Common Pleas, Hartford
County (De-n of Westport, Decision No. 1602 (1977),  sum-
marily aff'd in Town of Westport v. Westport Municipal Employees Association,
Dk 168495, Superior Court, Bridgeport (October 13, 1978); Town of East Haven,
Decision No. 1279 (1974),  aff'd in Town of East Haven, et al v. East Haven Police
Union, et al, Dk 142400, Superior Court,  New Haven (June 17, 1975); Bethel Board
of Education, Decision No. 1920 (1980). There is no doubt that salaries are a
mandatory subject of barqaininq and that the qrantinq of a unilateral salary in-

' crease is equally as impioper as the imposition of a-decrease. With regard-to
the unilateral granting of a salary increase, we have held that:

Such an act by an employer tends to undercut the union's
authority with its members and lead them to look to the
employer's munificence rather than to their bargaining '
representative's efforts for improvement in their wages
and conditions of employment. It is therefore inimical
to the policy of the Act to foster collective bargaining.
Town of Stratford (Bobko), Decision No. 1746 (1979).

The record shows that the Town's Board of Estimate and Taxation changed th;.
salary grade for the positions of SAD Supervisor and DP Manager on February 17,
1981. Prior to that date the salaries for these positions were M-8 and M-1:
respectively. The Board of Estimate and Taxation increased the salary grades
for these positions to M-11 and M-13 respectively. The salary increase was never
paid to any incumbent in the SAD Supervisor position because that position has
been vacant, but the Town did publicly post and advertise the position at the
higher rate. The DP Manager position was filled by an incumbent and that em-
ployee was in fact given a $3,308 pay increase as a result of the unilateral
salary reclassification.

There is nothing in the record which would support a conclusion that the
salary changes were motivated by anti-union animus, subjective bad faith, or a
subjective intent to undermine the Union.* The comptroller, the Town's person-
nel officer and the Board of Estimate and Taxation all appear to have been
prompted in their actions by an immediate concern to attract and retain quali-
fied personnel. They also were concerned that involvement of the Union would
result in a prejudicial delay in accomplishing those goals.** These motives,
however, do not justify circumvention of the statutory bargaining process and
the Town's bargaining obligation under the Act. Perhaps if the persons involved
in the decision to unilaterally increase the salaries had first consulted the
Town's labor contracts officer (the person responsible for collective bargaining
and contract administration for the Town), they would have received informed
advice on the requirements of the Act; but unfortunately he was given no prior
notice of the intended changes.

In City of Norwich v. Norwich Fire Fighters, et al, 173 Conn. 210 (1977)
the Connecticut Supreme Court held that refusal to bargain complaint must
be assessed in light of the totality of the surrounding circumstances to deter-
mine whether a unilateral change is a prohibited practice under the Act. See
also West Hartford Education Aisociation v. DeCourcy 162 Conn. 566 (1972).
The Town offers two arguments in its defense which it claims demonstrate a
totality of circumstances that require dismissal of the complaint.

A. The Waiver Defense

The Town argues that between the February 17, 1981 action by the Board of
Estimate and Taxation and the hearing in this case, the parties negotiated the
New Contract which included provisions for the salaries of SAD Supervisor and
DP Manager, and that in those negotiations the Union had full opportunity to
negotiate over the alleged changes but failed to make a demand to bargain over
them. Citing City of Norwich, supra, the Town argues that the Union's failure
to demand bargaining must result in a finding that the Union waived its right
to bargain the changes and that the Town therefore cannot now be found to have
illegally refused to bargain. We do not believe that City of Norwich provides
a basis for finding a waiver on the facts of the present case.

* The presence of such motivation or intent is not necessary to find a violation
of Section 7-470(a)(4) of the Act. See generally, C. J. Morris, The Developing
Labor Law, BNA, 1971 pp. 323-324 and cases cited therein.

** There is nothing in the record to support a conclusion that the Union would
have obstructed the salary increases had it been approached on the subject.
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The court in City of Norwich held that where a union has notice of, and
reasonable opportunity to request bargaining over a proposed change before the
implementation of the change, the union must demand bargaining or lose its right
to require bargaining, City of Norwich at pp. 215, 216, 219. Soon after the
issuance of City of Norw3 we had occasion to apply its rule in City of New
Haven, Decision No. 15587i977)  wherein we stated:

Norwich did of course deal with a unilateral change and the
decisionclearly  does put some obligation on a union to participate
in seeking negotiations in such a context. We interpret the decision
this way: although an employer has an initial duty to propose bar-
gaining about a change he wishes to make (concerning a mandatory
subject of bargaining) his conduct is to be judged in its entirety
and in context as of the time a complaint is filed. If the employer
announces the change without proposing it for negotiation at the on-
set, this does not free the union of a duty on its part to propose
bargaining where there is full notice and a reasonable opportunity
to do so. And if thereafter the change is implemented without bar-
gaining neither party can fault the other for the lack of negotiation.
(emphasis added) City of New Haven, supra.

In the present case, the Union had no notice of the Board of Estimate and Taxa-
tion's change in salary classifications until after the formal action was taken
on February 17, 1981. This is totally unlike City of Norwich and City of New
Haven where in each case the union was found to have had full notice of the
intended changes and a reasonable opportunity to demand bargaining before the
changes were implemented. City of Norwich does not require that then make
a demand after the change has been implemented. At that point, it is proper to
file a complaint with this Board to seek an order restoring the status quo as
it existed before the unilateral change. As we held in City of mantic,
Decision No. 1321 (1975),  a union cannot be faulted for not bargaining after
the implementation of an illegal unilateral change. Where one party disturbs
the balance of bargaining advantage by illegally changing the existing status
9110,  the other party is justified in declining to negotiate until that 6ae
has been restored. City of Willimantic, supra.

B. The Mootness Defense

The City also argues that "the parties specifically negotiated a provision
that spelled out how all employees over the maximum in their salary grade would
be treated during the term of the agreement" (Br. pp. 10-14) when they negotiated
Section 5-B of the New Contract in the months following the Board of Estimate
and Taxation's action. It is true that if the parties intended to, and did,
negotiate into the New Contract a resolution of the present dispute, then the
Union would no longer have a valid claim. The controversy would be moot. How-
ever, this is not what happened. As witnesses from both the Town's and the
Union's negotiating teams clearly testified, there was an implicit understanding
between the parties during negotiations for the New Contract that the February,
1981 changes in the salary of the two positions in question were not a subject
of the negotiations, but instead, those issues were to be decided in the present
proceedings.

III .

The Remedy

A. Manager, Data Processing

The February 17, 1981 action of the Board of Estimate and Taxation increased
the salary of the DP Manager by $3,308 bringing his salary from $29,089 to
$32,397. As is discussed above, this was accomplished by an illegal act. If
there had not been this increase, the DP Manager would have still received his
$2,327 increase as of July 1, 1981 pursuant to Section 5-B of the New Contract,
but the $2,327 would have been added to the proper base of $29,089 resulting in
a July 1, 1981 salary of $31,416. Instead, the DP Manager had his July 1, 1981
increase of $2,327 added to the illegally increased base of $32,397, resulting
in a new salary of $34,742 which was still $3,308 higher than it would have been
but for the unilateral change. Thus, to fully restore the status quoante as it
would have existed if the illegal change had not occurred, the DP Manager's
salary would have to be reduced by $3,308.
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Clearly, one possible and arguably appropriate remedy would be to order the
Town to reduce the DP Manager's salary by $3,308. We are reluctant to take this
approach because we believe it would work a hardship upon the incumbent DP Manager,
and the Act is designed to extend rights to and to protect employees. To force

/ this particular employee, who has not been shown to have been personally culpable
in the prohibited practice, to suffer for the illegal acts of the Town would
undeniably be harsh. In exercising our remedy powers under Section 7-471(4)(B)

' of the Act, we should fashion remedies which are primarily remedial rather than
punitive in nature. Moreover, in fashioning a remedy, that remedy should be
specifically designed to correct the vice which the illegal act has created.
In the case of a unilateral change which increases wages, the vice in question
is the undercutting of the union's authority with its members which "leads them
to look to the employer's munificence rather than to their bargaining representa-
tive's efforts for improvements in their wages and conditions of employment."
Town of Stratford Bobko , supra. An order which would tend to foster and restore
the union's authority in the eyes of the employees as the party through whom
improvements in wages and conditions of employment are to be obtained would serve
the purposes of the Act. We will not order the Town to rescind the additional
$3,308 presently being received by the incumbent DP Manager. However, the present
contract (i.e., the New Contract) is scheduled to expire on June 30, 1983. Under
the statutory scheme and by the general practice in collective bargaining between
municipalities and unions in this state, negotiations for a successor collective
bargaining agreement should begin in approximately five months. Obviously, one
of the subjects appropriate to such negotiations will be salaries. Given the
additional $3,308 received by the DP Manager, the Union would have a perfectly
reasonable basis for seeking exemption of the DP Manager position from salary
increases in the successor contract until the $3,308 difference is obviated.
However, the Union should not have to wait to require negotiations over the DP
Manager's salary. lherefore, if the Union wishes to enter negotiations over the
question of the DP Manager's salary immediately, the Town shall be required to
enter such negotiations forthwith.*

Insofar as the change in the DP Manager's salary grade from M-12 to M-13 is
concerned, the Town has already rescinded that change. We will, however, order
the Town and specifically its Board of Estimate and Taxation to cease and desist
from further unilateral changes in salaries or salary grades.

B. Supervisor, Systems Analysis and Design

At the time of the hearing this position remained vacant, Although the Board
of Estimate and Taxation had illegally increased the salary for this position to
M-11 in February, i981 and thereafter the position vacancy had been posted and
advertised at the M-11 salary grade, the Town has since restored the position to
grade M-8 and re-posted and re-advertised the position at M-8.

We must note here the past action of the Board of Estimate and Taxation and
the possibility that it may seek to repeat its actions in the future. We there-
fore believe it necessary to include in our remedy an order that the Board of
Estimate and Taxation cease and desist from unilaterally increasing the salary
of this position in the future. If such an increase is believed needed, it must
be negotiated with the Union as required by the Act.

* Of course, there is also nothing to prevent the Union from seeking an imme-
diate and substantial further increase in the DP Manager's salary if it chooses
to do so. Success by the Union in achieving such an increase, if it were indeed
substantial, would also demonstrate that it is the Union's bargaining power
rather than the Town's "munificence" to which employees should look for improve-
ments in conditions of employment, This would be especially clear if the Town
opposed a further increase for the DP Manager.
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O'R D E R

By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State Board
of Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is

ORDERED, that the Town of Greenwich, including its Board of Estimate and
Taxation, shall

I. Cease and desist from unilaterally changing the salary classification
or salary of bargaining unit positions, including the positions of Supervisor,
Systems Analysis and Design and Manager, Data Processing.

II. Take the following affirmative action which the Labor Board finds will
effectuate the purposes of the Act:

(a) Negotiate with the Union upon its demand over the salary
for the position of DP Manager;

(b) Upon demand by the Union, supply the Union with all infor-
mation which the Town now has and which it develops during such
negotiations concerning comparability of the DP Manager's salary
to other positions in the Data Processing field.

(c) Post immediately in a conspicuous place where members of
the bargaining unit customarily assemble, and leave posted for a
period of sixty (60) consecutive days from the date of posting, a
copy of this Decision and Order in its entirety; and

(d) Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at
its office in the Labor Department, 200 Folly Brook Boulevard,
Wethersfield, Connecticut, within thirty (30) days of the receipt
of this Decision and Order of the steps taken by the Town of Greenwich
to comply therewith.

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

BY
s/ Kenneth A. Stroble

Kenneth A. Stroble

s/ Patricia V. Low

Patricia V. Low
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